RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Schuk Toak Land Subjugation-Small Reclamation Loan)

RES. NO. 148-89

		RES. NO. <u>148-89</u>
1	WHEREAS,	under the provisions of Title III of P.L. 97-293
		(Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act) and the
2		contract executed thereunder, the Nation has the
3		responsibility of subjugating land within the Garcia
4		Strip of the Schuk Toak District for the purpose of
5		utilizing water to be delivered under the Act; and
6	LUFDFAC	the Nation, as authorized by a prior resolution, is in
7	WIEKEAS,	
8		the process of applying for a Small Reclamation Loan to
9		enable it to carry out its land subjugation
10		responsibility; and
11	WHEREAS,	to obtain a loan under the provision of the Small
12		Reclamation Loan Act, it is necessary that the Nation
13		commit Nation funds for the purpose of meeting the
14		requirements for obtaining this loan which include non-
		reimbursable contributions of Nation funds and
15		reimbursable working capital funds; and
16	WHEREAS,	the Nation's Water Project Office has prepared a budget
17		and budget justification for the purpose of meeting the
18		requirements of the Small Reclamation Loan Act, a copy
19		of said budget and budget justification is attached
20		hereto and made a part hereof; and
21	MUEDEAS	under the provisions of Section 309 of Title III of P.L.
22	WILLKERD,	
23		97-293, the contract executed thereunder and the
24		Ordinance creating the Trust Account thereunder
25		authorizes the use of these trust funds for the
26		subjugation of these lands, a copy of the Nation's
27		Counsel's legal opinion is attached hereto and made a
28		part hereof; and
29	WHEREAS,	it would be in the best interest of the Nation that the
30		attached budget and budget justification be approved and
31		that the necessary funds to implement this budget be
		authorized to be taken from P.L. 97-293 Trust Income.
32		

RES. NO. 148-89 (Schuk Toak Land Subjugation-Small Reclamation Loan) Page Two (2) NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the budget and budget 1 justification, attached hereto and made a part hereof, 2 for the purpose of meeting the requirements for 3 obtaining a Small Reclamation Loan for subjugation of 4 lands with the Garcia Strip of Schuk Toak District is 5 hereby approved. 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that use of P.L. 97-293 Trust Income is 7 hereby authorized to pay the costs and expenses of 8 implementing the Schuk Toak Land Subjugation Budget. 9 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council 10 on the 4th. day of May, 1989 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,238.0 for; 280.5 against; 121.5 not 11 voting; and 03 absent, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (d) (2) (5) (f) (i) & (2) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono Oledhar With (2) of Article VI of 12 the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 13 14 15 16 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 17 Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson 18 5th day of May 19 , 1989. 20 21 ATTEST: 22 M. Choyguha Choyguha, Logislative Secretary 23 Teresa M. 15th day of May , 19 89. 24 25 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the 26 Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the 17 MAU, 19, at 153 o'clock, pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII day of P .M., 27 Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon 28 his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 29 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 30 31 Toro, Legislative Chairperson uno 32

RES. NO. 148-89 (Schuk Toak Land Subjugation-Small Reclamation Loan) Page Three (3) APPROVED) on the ____ day of , 19] [[] DISAPPROVED) at _____ o'clock, ___.M. EXOSEDED 10 HOURS ANGELO J. JOAQUIN, SR., Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 194h. day of , 19<u>89</u>, at <u>3:42</u> o'clock, P.M. len DR Teresa M. Choyguha Legislative Secretary

MOVED: Willard Juan, Sr.

SUBJECT: Schuk Toak Land

SECOND: Julia Carrillo

DATE: May 4, 1989

Subjugation - Small Reclamation

Loan

RESOLUTION #148-89

DISTRICTS	REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
CHUKUT KUK	1. Rosita Ruiz (Rosemary Lopez)	84.5	1	x		
200710	2. Harriet Toro ()	84.5	X	S		
HICKIWAN 128.0	 Lloyd Francisco (Eleanor Santos) 	64.0	X			
	 Henry Ramon (Billy Manuel) 	64.0	X	1000		X
GU VO 117.0	1. Cross Antone (Juan Joe Cipriano)	58.5			X	
	2. Virgil Lewis (Roy Montana)	58.5	1	x		
SAN LUCY 85.0	1. John Reno	42.5		X		
	2. Max Jose (Dewey Ortega)	42.5		X		X
PISINEMO 116.0	 Edward Manuel (Alex Antone) 	58.0	X		•	
	2. Johnson Jose ()	58.0	X			
GU ACHI 158.0	1. Fernando Joaquin	79.0	X			X
	2. Percy Lopez ()	79.0	X			
BABOQUIVARI 241.0	1. Joann Garcia (Frances Miguel)	120.5	X			
	2. Kenneth Chico, Sr. ()	120.5	X			
SAN XAVIER 126.0	1. Tony Felix (Carmelita Mattias)	63.0	X			
	 Eugene Enis (Michael Rios) 	63.0			X I	
SCHUK TOAK 105.0	1. (Frances Francisco)	52.5		X		
	2. Julia Carrillo (JoAnn Francisco)	52.5	I X			
SELLS 257.0	1. Fred Stevens	128.5	X			
20710	2. Andrew Patricio (Daniel Lopez)	128.5	X			
SIF OIDAK 138.0	1. Willard Juan, Sr. (Melissa Gregorio)	69.0	X			
10010	 Nicholas Jose (Letitia Garcia) 	69.0	X			
то	TAL	1,640.0	1,238.0	280.5	121.5	03